राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India, Western Regional Committee

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4

F.NO. WRC/ APW06825/224168/B.P.Ed./402nd Meeting/2024/225070

Date: - 10:04:2024

SHIFTING ORDER

WHEREAS, the institution, namely, Gyanodaya Mahavidyalaya, Khasra No. 30, 36/1,37/1 Jaisiagar Sagar, District - Sagar, Madhya Pradesh for B.P.Ed. course of one year duration with annual intake of 50 students vide Order No. WRC/5-6/106th/2008/39847 dated 26.08.2008.

- AND WHEREAS, after promulgation of NCTE Regulations, 2014, the revised order was 2. issued to the institution vide WRC's Order No. WRC/APW06825/224168(A)/Revised Order/M.P./2015/13583 dated 19.05.2015 for conducting B.P.Ed. Course of two years duration with an annual intake of 100 Students from the academic session 2015-16.
- AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted application for Shifting of Premises on 21.07.2023. Khasra No. 30, 36/1,37/1 Jaisiagar Sagar, District - Sagar, Madhya Pradesh to Khasra No. 285, 286/1, 180/2, 283, 290, 291/1, 278, 279/2, Mara Imaliya Sagar, Madhya Pradesh.
- AND WHEREAS, As per decision take by WRC in its 399th meeting held on 09th to 10th January, 2024, the inspection was conducted by the Visting Team of NCTE through virtual mode 4. on 12.02.2024 for shifting of premises of the institution.
- AND WHEREAS, the VTR was placed before the WRC in its 400th meeting held on 13th February, 2024 and WRC committee decide to issued Show Cause Notice and the Show Cause Notice issued to the institution on 16.02.2024.
- AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted reply of Show Cause Notice received in 6. WRC office on 06.03.20204. The matter was placed before the WRC in its 402nd meeting held on 27th March, 2024 and the committed decided as under: -

"The original file of the institution along with other related documents was carefully examined in the light of the NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and the Committee decides as under:

Shifting of institution to its new premises is permitted.

NOW THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under section 14(3)(a) of NCTE 6. Act. 1993, the permission under cluse 8(9) of NCTE Regulations, 2014, is hereby granted to Gyanodaya Mahavidyalaya, Khasra No. 30, 36/1,37/1 Jaisiagar Sagar, District - Sagar, Madhya Pradesh to Gyanodaya Mahavidyalaya, Khasra No. 285, 286/1, 180/2, 283, 290, 291/1, 278, 279/2, Mara Imaliya Sagar, Madhya Pradesh." with immediate effect for conducting its B.P.Ed. Course.

(Madan Singh Yadav)

Regional Director



जी -7, सेक्टर -10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली-110075 G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

दूरमाष/Phone: 011-43152353, 20893264



TO,
The Manager,
Government of India Press,
Department of Publications (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Copy to:-

- 1. **The Principal,** Gyanodaya Mahavidyalaya, Khasra No. 285, 286/1, 180/2, 283, 290, 291/1, 278, 279/2, Mara Imaliya Sagar, Madhya Pradesh.
- 2. The Secretary, Gyanveer Seva Samiti, 188/2 Professor Colony, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.
- 3. **The Secretary,** Department of Higher Education, Government of Madhya Pradesh Satpura Bhawan, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.
- 4. The Registrar, Dr. Hari Singh Gour University, Sagar, Madhya Pradesh.
- 5. The Secretary, Department of School Education And Literacy, Ministry of Education, Government of India Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 6. It Section, for Uploading on Website.
 - 7. Office order/File No. APW06825/224168/B.P.Ed.

Regional Director